FILED 7/24/2017 1:38 PM Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

	SUPREME COURT NO
	NO. 72306-5-I
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON	
In re Deter	ntion of Calvin Malone,
STATE	OF WASHINGTON,
	Respondent,
	v.
CAI	LVIN MALONE,
	Petitioner.
	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE TON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY
The Honorable	e Michael T. Downes, Judge
PETIT	ION FOR REVIEW
	MARY T. SWIFT Attorney for Petitioner
	NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC 1908 East Madison Seattle, WA 98122

(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
В.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
	1. State's Expert: Amy Phenix 3
	2. Malone's Expert: Joseph Plaud
D.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 9
	1. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE TO THE COURTS OF WASHINGTON STATE AS TO WHETHER HEBEPHILIA MEETS THE FRYE STANDARD
	a. The court of appeal's decision conflicts with this Court's decision in <i>Black</i> , warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(1).
	b. <u>Definitive guidance from this Court is needed as to</u> whether hebephilia meets the <i>Frye</i> standard
	c. Alternatively, Malone's counsel was ineffective for failing to expressly request a <i>Frye</i> hearing on Phenix's hebephilia diagnosis
	d. Alternatively, Phenix's "other specified paraphilic disorder" diagnosis should have been excluded under ER 702 as misleading, unreliable, and not helpful to the jury.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D) Page 2. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INSTRUCTION ON THE POSSIBILITY OF A RECENT OVERT ACT PETITION IS APPROPRIATE, GIVEN THIS COURT'S DECISION IN POST 22 a. An instruction is appropriate under *Post* because a recent overt act petition is a condition to which Malone b. Malone was denied a fair trial because the State misrepresented the law in rebuttal by arguing Malone would be subject to no other conditions than those MALONE WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE STATE PURPOSEFULLY DISPARAGED THE

CONCLUSION......34

E.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
WASHINGTON CASES
<u>Conner v. Universal Utilities</u> 105 Wn.2d 168, 712 P.2d 849 (1986)
<u>In re Det. of Black</u> 189 Wn. App. 641, 357 P.3d 91 (2015) rev'd on other grounds, 187 Wn.2d 148, 385 P.3d 765 (2016)
<u>In re Det. of Black</u> 198 Wn. App. 1023, 2017 WL 1137114 (March 27, 2017)
<u>In re Det. of Hendrickson</u> 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000)
<u>In re Det. of Leck</u> 180 Wn. App. 492, 334 P.3d 1109 (2014)
<u>In re Det. of Taylor</u> 132 Wn. App. 827, 134 P.3d 254 (2006)
<u>In re Det. of Post</u> 170 Wn.2d 302, 21 P.3d 1234 (2010)
<u>In re Det. of Berry</u> 160 Wn. App. 374, 248 P.3d 592 (2011)
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Meirhofer</u> 182 Wn.2d 632, 343 P.3d 731 (2015)
<u>State v. Allen</u> 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)
<u>State v. Becker</u> 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)
State v. Black 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page
<u>State v. Braham</u> 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992)
<u>State v. Camara</u> 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989)
<u>State v. Condon</u> 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)
<u>State v. Gore</u> 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)
<u>State v. Greene</u> 92 Wn. App. 80, 960 P.2d 980 (1998)
<u>State v. Greene</u> 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999)
<u>State v. Gunderson</u> 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014)
<u>State v. Harris</u> 141 Wn. App. 673 174 P.3d 1171 (2007)
<u>State v. Hughes</u> 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005)
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)
<u>State v. McCullum</u> 98 Wn.2d 848, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)
<u>State v. Pittman</u> 54 Wn. App. 58, 772 P.2d 516 (1989)
<u>State v. Riker</u> 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)	
Page	
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Young</u> 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993)	
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	
OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
<u>In re Det. of New</u> 386 Ill. Dec. 643, 21 N.E.3d 406 (Ill. 2014)	
RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen Frances & Michael B. First Hebephilia Is Not a Mental Disorder in the DSM-IV-TR and Should Not Become One in DSM-5, 39 J. Am. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 78 (2011) 16	
John Matthew Fabian <u>Diagnosing and Litigating Hebephilia in Sexually Violent Predator</u> <u>Civil Commitment Proceedings</u> , 39 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 496 (2011)	
Philip Tromovitch, Manufacturing Mental Disorder by Pathologizing Erotic Age Orientation: A Comment on Blanchard et al. (2008) 38 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAV. 328 (2009)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page Ray Blanchard et al.
Pedophilia, Hebephilia, and the <i>DSM-V</i> 38 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAV. 335 (2009)
Thomas K. Zander <u>Adult Sexual Attraction to Early-Stage Adolescents: Phallometry</u> <u>Doesn't Equal Pathology</u> , 38 ARCHIVES ON SEXUAL BEHAV. 329 (2008) 15
ER 703
ER 103
ER 403
ER 702
RAP 1.2
RAP 13.4
RCW 71.09
RCW 71.09.020
RCW 71.09.030
RCW 71.09.050
RCW 71.09.060
